within 24 months of the Distribution. The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations are not adjusted for these estimated
expenses as they are also projected amounts based on estimates and would not be factually supportable. These expenses primarily relate to the
following:

 •  accounting, tax and other professional costs pertaining to our separation and establishment as a stand-alone public company;

 •  relocation costs;

 •  recruiting and relocation costs associated with hiring key senior management personnel new to our company;

 •  costs related to establishing our new brand in the marketplace;

 •  costs to separate information systems; and

 •  costs of retention bonuses.

Due to the scope and complexity of these activities, the amount of these costs could increase or decrease materially and the timing of incurrence
could change.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Historical
As

Reported   Adjustments(1)  Notes
As

Adjusted
Net sales   $ 2,576  $ —   $ 2,576
Costs of goods sold   1,972   —   1,972

Gross profit   604   —   604
Selling, general and administrative expenses   186   —   186
Other expense, net   132   (13)   (a)   119
Interest expense   3   42   (b) (d)   45
Non-operating (income) expense   (10)   3   (d) (f)   (7)

Income before taxes   293   (32)   261

Tax expense   (844)   913   (c)   69

Net (loss) income   $ 1,137  $ (945)   $ 192

Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic   (h)   $ 2.59
Diluted   (i)   $ 2.59

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding
Basic   74.07
Diluted   74.07

(1) The change in our cost structure related to our Company becoming an independent, publicly traded company is not reflected above.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2017

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Historical as
Reported   Adjustments(1)  Notes

As
Adjusted

Net sales   $ 3,096  $ —   $ 3,096
Costs of goods sold   2,361   —   2,361

Gross profit   735   —   735
Selling, general and administrative expenses   249   —   249
Other expense, net   130   (13)   (a)   117
Interest expense   8   53   (b) (d)   61
Non-operating (income) expense   (18)   11   (d) (f)   (7)

Income before taxes   366   (51)   315

Tax expense   1,349   (913)   (c)   436

Net (loss) income   $ (983)  $ 862   $ (121)

Unaudited Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic   (h)   $ (1.63)
Diluted   (i)   $ (1.63)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding
Basic   74.07
Diluted   74.07

(1) The change in our cost structure related to our Company becoming an independent, publicly traded company is not reflected above.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(Dollars in millions)

Historical as
Reported   Adjustments(1)  Notes   Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 197  $ (107)   (d) (e)   $ 90
Accounts, notes and other receivable—net   762   —   762
Inventories   183   —   183
Other current assets   43   (16)   (a)   27

Total current assets   1,185   (123)   1,062
Investments and long-term receivables   37   —   37
Property, plant and equipment—net   422   —   422
Goodwill   193   —   193
Insurance recoveries for asbestos-related liabilities   162   (162)   (a)   —
Deferred income taxes   228   (14)   (c)   214
Other assets   63   —   63

Total assets   $ 2,290  $ (299)   $ 1,991

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 828  $ —   $ 828
Due to related parties, current   98   (98)   (d)   —
Accrued liabilities   504   (140)   (a) (c)   364
Current maturities of long-term debt   28   —   28
Obligations payable to Honeywell, current   —   192   (a)   192

Total current liabilities   1,458   (46)   1,412
Long-term debt   1,577   —   1,577
Deferred income taxes   22   —   (c)   22
Asbestos-related liabilities   1,516   (1,516)   (a)   —
Other liabilities   173   20   (a) (c) (f)   193
Obligations payable to Honeywell   —   1,472   (a)   1,472

Total liabilities   4,746   (70)   4,676

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Common Stock, par value $0.001   —   —   (g)   —
Additional paid in capital   —   (2,703)   (g)   (2,703)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   8   10   (d)   18
Invested deficit   (2,464)   2,464   (g)   —

Total deficit   (2,456)   (229)   (2,685)

Total liabilities and deficit   $ 2,290  $ (229)   $ 1,991

(1) The change in our cost structure related to our Company becoming an independent, publicly traded company is not reflected above.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

GARRETT MOTION INC
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a) Indemnification Obligations Payable to Honeywell

Indemnification and Reimbursement Agreement to Honeywell:

Reflects the impact of the Indemnification and Reimbursement Agreement with Honeywell pursuant to which, following the Spin-Off, we have an